



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

October 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 003632/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 3rd October 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

Could you please disclose from searches of police records or from records made by the force's football unit:

- 1 The number of football-related incidents that resulted in a crime being recorded for violence or damage to property for all matches policed by your force in the 2015-16 Premier League season.
- 2 The crime recorded ie wounding, ABH, GBH, common assault, criminal damage.
- 3 Where the crime took place
- 4 A table showing the number of incidents and the teams the individuals supported - for example if there were 50 disturbances involving Manchester United fans, please state Manchester United 50.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following information relates to violent crimes or criminal damage that has occurred at either Norwich City Football Club or Carrow Road, Norwich. The crimes have been reviewed to see if they are football related. This response will not include any other football related crimes that have occurred away from the immediate area of the football ground therefore may not be an accurate response.

- Q1 The Constabulary has identified 6 crimes that are relevant to your request.
- Q2 Of the 6 crimes, 2 are for Criminal Damage and 4 are for Violence Against the Person.
- Q3 All 6 crimes occurred at Norwich City Football Club.
- Q4 The following is based on the information recorded within the crime report:-

Crime Category	Match Details
Other Criminal Damage	Norwich City v Leicester City Away Supporter
Violence Against the Person	Norwich City v Stoke City Away Supporter

Violence Against the Person	Norwich City v Stoke City Away Supporter
Violence Against the Person	Norwich City v Crystal Palace Believed to be home supporter
Other Criminal Damage	Norwich City v Newcastle Utd Away Supporter
Violence Against the Person	Norwich City v Sunderland Home Supporter